Olympic Data Feed
ODF Short Track Data Dictionary
Lillehammer 2016 –Winter Youth
Olympic Games
Technology and Information Department
© International Olympic Committee
ODF/INT019-WYOG-2016-STK-v1.2 APP
7 February 2016

The following table describes in more detail the Result / ExtendedResults /ExtendedResult.
Element: Result /ExtendedResults /ExtendedResult
Type Code Extension
Code
Pos Value Description Expected
ER UNIT_NUM   S(2) For @Type:
Send proposed type
Always
For @Code:
Send proposed code
For @ Pos:
Do not send anything
For @Value:
Send the heat number/letter
UNIT_STARTORDER   Numeric
#0
For @Type:
Send proposed type
Always
For @Code:
Send proposed code
For @ Pos:
Do not send anything
For @Value:
Send the starting order for
the competitor in the unit.
RACE_NUM   Numeric
##0
For @Type:
Send proposed type
Always
For @Code:
Send proposed code
For @ Pos:
Do not send anything
For @Value:
Send the race number.
2.1.5.5.1 Sample
……
<Result SortOrder="1" Rank="1" ResultType="TIME" Result="2:21.483"
QualificationMark="QA">
 <ExtendedResults>
  <ExtendedResult Type="ER" Code="UNIT_NUM" Value="1" />
  <ExtendedResult Type="ER" Code="UNIT_STARTORDER" Value="3" />
  <ExtendedResult Type="ER" Code="RACE_NUM" Value="12" />
 </ExtendedResults>
 <Competitor Type=…… >
  <Composition>
……
2.1.5.6 Message sort
Please, follow the general definition.
ODF/INT019-WYOG-2016-STK-v1.2 APP
ODF Short Track Data Dictionary © IOC Event Final Ranking
Technology and Information Department / 7 February 2016 Page 15 of 26
2.1.6 Event Final Ranking
2.1.6.1 Description
This message is the Event Final Ranking message as described in the ODF General
Messages Interface Document.
2.1.6.2 Header Values
The DocumentCode attribute in the ODF header will be sent for all the competition events
according to the ODF Common Codes document (header values).
One message is sent for each event.
2.1.6.3 Trigger and Frequency
Follow the general definition though the message is expected at the end of each phase along
with each change.
2.1.6.4 Message Structure
The optional elements defined for this message in the ODF General Messages Interface
Document that should be included are:
 ExtendedInfos /SportDescription
 ExtendedInfos /VenueDescription
 Result /ExtendedResults
2.1.6.5 Message Values
The following table lists the Event Final Ranking optional attributes (defined in the ODF